Ty
G

i
73 - Tage 185
| . An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23
Ordinance No.  iihe7 of the City Code -~ Zoning Ordinance

An DOrdinance Amending the City Code
with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Charlotte considering the use of the pro-
pﬂrty-ﬂeqcribad in Section 1 below for Institutional Uses in Residential, Business
anc mustrial Districts purposes finds that the propﬂsed use of the site will con-
forti to the requirements set by the Code of the City of Charlotte and will be
gerarally compatible with nearby residential property and will genera]]y conno*n

to fire development plan for the neighborhood.

' Nﬁaﬂ sﬁEREFORE; be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

Section 1. That, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 23, Section 23-40.01 of

the Code of the Cnty of Charlotte, the following described prcpewty now zoned

R-15 is nereby changed to R-12 zoning and granted approvaT for Conditional Nursing -
Home Use in Residential District use to be developed in accordance with approved
plans end asscciated requ1rements Tiled in the 0ffice of the City Clerk of the C1gy
of ChQPfOLue

BECINWING at a point, said point being the center of the intersection
- of Rz nqo]ph Road and Hodgson Read; thence running N.65-35-50E, 273.31
. Teet aieng the centertine of Hcdgson Road to a point; thence running
P S.17-24-10E. 990.0 feet to a point; thence $.65-35-50W, 273.31 feet
. to the centerline of Randolph Road; thence N.17-24-10W. 990.0 feet
along said centerline to the point of BEGINNING.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon 1ts adoption.

Approved as to form:

Vs
. ‘ ’ / ':;"‘ [‘*-\. _///_{
TR T T

roved and adopted by the uiiy Council of the City of Charlcite, North

~eguiar session converned on the n1.. day of Tone . 18 7a !
“the refs = having besn made in Minute Book 4z . and recorced in full TP
Ordinanis Snok 7 , Pege 182

Ruth Armstrong,
ity Clerk




Juge 21, 1976
OrdLna ice2 Book 23 ~ Page 186

; An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23
- Ordinance No. 145-2 . of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Ceode ‘
with respect to the Zoming Ordinance . - .

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8 of the Code of the City of Charlotte
is:hereby amended by changlng from R-9 to 0-153 on the Official Zon:ng Map, City
of Charlotte, N. C. the following described property:

BEGINNING at a point, said point being on the south right—of-way
of Tuckaseegee Road perpendicular to the center of the intersection
of Chesire Avenue and Tuckaseegee Road; thence running §.78-28-25E.
35.0 feet te the P.C. of a curve to the right with a radius of
2413.71 feet: thence rumning an arc distanee of 118.92 feet along
said curve to the P.T.; thence $5.75-39-03E. 97.17 feet to a point;
thence S.02-57W. 5.9% feet: thence S$.72-43E. 163.70 feet; thence
S.0L-54-30W. to the existing BR-9 zoming boundary 200 feet south

of the right-of-way of Tuckaseegee Road; thence alang said boundary
running 905. feet ' more or less to a point; thence N.18-532-35E.

200.0 feet to the south right~of~way of Tuckaseegee Road and the
P.C. of a curve to the left with a2 radius of 1439.44 feetr, thence
running an arc distance of 125.77 feet to the P.T.; thence 5.78-28-23E.
302.0 feet to the point of BEGINNING.

Saction 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as te from:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North

Carolina in regular session convenad on the 215+t day of = June » 19 76 ,
the reference having beeh made in Minute Book 63 , and recorded in full in

Ordinance Book 23 > Page 186 .

Ruth Armstrong,
Cicy Clerk




NS
O

146 . . AMENDING CHAPTER 16

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 16 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF

ARLCITE WITH RESPECT TO WATER AND SEWER RATES.

b
=
bt

T ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North

Secticn 1. Section 16-41 is hereby amended by deleting it in its

A e
1L F

Sec. 16-41, Same - Rates

The sewer service user charege shall be a monthly charge
=

based upon the water consumption of the properties served as measured

4

by th
suc}h other pericd as may be covered by meter reading for water supplied,
andﬁ shall be in accordance With. the rate tables as hereunder set forth, or‘
fixé:d in accordance with the provisions of Sec. 16-12 (a), (b}, (d), (e) and (f);

pravided however that as set forth in (f) above, the said applicable rate

=5
O
>-g

iy
o]
%

Consumption Rate per 100 Cu. Ft.
Fires . 3,300 cubic fesf mmm e e $ .46
Weil 6,700 cubic feel mmmmmm e .43
e 10,000 cubicfeet mmmmr oo e )
Next 30,000 cubbic feel m oo m s e m .37
Next 150, 000 cubic feel m v e e .35
Allorer 200,000 cubic fe@f momm v me e e o .33

h

o]

meter reading for water supplied for the calendar month or for

sewer service user charge shall not be less than $0.41 per 100 cubic

=t during the period July 1, 1976 through June 30, 1977, and not less than

45 par 100 cubic feet during the period July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978,

The above rates shall become effective July 1, 1976.

[xh]

T T T P T e e e o e e

[877




Consumption ‘ Rate per 100 Cu. T,
© 3,300 cubic feet ~—-—mmmmm e oo $ .46
6,700 cubic feel memmmm e .46
10, 000 cubic feet =-wmmmmmmm o mmmm e . 44
30, 000 cubic feel mo-mmmm e o e e L 4b
150, 000 cubic feet ww-vmoo-onno- SRR . 46
200, 000 cubic fegl ——womwr—mm e oo .46

above rates shall become effective July 1, 1977.¢




.
o3

ORDINANCE NO. _ 147-%

AN CP“ NAWCE TO AMEND CRDINANCE NO. 662-X, THE 1975-76 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AGTHORIZIVG
THE TLRANSFER OF FUNDS WITHIN THE GENERAL FUND AND hEVISThG REVENUES AND APTROPRIATIONS
WITHIN THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATELON AND MANPOWER FUNDS. o :

"WHEREAS, additiomal expenditures anticipated to be in excess of the fuﬁds
“availzhle in certain appropriations withithhe General Fund require that additiomal

. funds Zn the total zmount of $20,684 be transferred to those appropriations: and

WHEREAS, review and analysis of existing expenditure levels indicate
sufificient unencumbered balances to permit a transfer of funds in the amount of

520,684 from other appropriations within the CGeneral Fund to those appropriationﬁ; and
: P _ :

: WHEREAs; aétual grant commitments received from the U. S. Department OE
'Tranéportation, Urban Mass Transit Administration, and U. S. Department of Labor;
Ccmp£chgns;ve hmployment and Training Act, Title IIIL, has exceeded the orlglnal 7
reve{ue estimate established on July 1, 1974 in suff1c1e1t volume to permit a

revision of the vevenue estimatesg in the Public Transportatiom and Manpower Fuads

| ~in the total smount of $214,644; and

WHEREAS, additional expenses in excess of the funds available in the
current wppropriation for the Public Transportation and Manpower Funds require that

addiﬁivqal.funds in the total smount of $214,644 be appropriated to those Funds;iin

accerdarce with the authority contained in GS 159-8;

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, Noxth

Section 1. That the amounts listed below in Column 1 be increased by the
‘amOunL. ¢pecified below in Column 2 and that these amendments be financed by a
transfer of funds from the unencumbered bslances of Lhe afp“oprlaLﬂonS listed

bhelow in ¢oluma 3 in the amounts specified below in Column 4:



ORDINANCE NO. 1671 (CONTINUED)

SCHEDULE A, GENERAL FUND

Column 1 © Columm 2 "Column 3 Column 4
Legal Department $ 2,000 Public Works ‘ $ 20,686
Neighborhood Centers ‘ 2,000 ' ?
Intexrgovernmental Programs 1,628
Relocation Contracts 14,500

Contribution to County ,

for PILOT 278

Contribution to Housing

Authoerity 278

$20,684

Section 2. That the revenue estimate for the Public Tramsportation Fund
is hereby szumended to increase the estimated grant income from the U. 5. Department

of Treansportation, Urban Mass Transit Administration, by $78,144,

Section 3. That the sum of 578,144 is hereb? appropriated to the Public

Tranéportation Fund to assist in defraying the operating cost of the bus transit system.

Section 4. That the revenue estimate for the Manpower Fund is hereby %mended

to increase the estimated grant income from the U, S. Department of Labor, Compréhensiv{vi

Employment and Training Act, Title ITI, by $136,500.

Section 5. That the sum of $136,500 is hereby appropriated to the Manéower
Fund ito wnver the cost of operating the Summer Youth Employment Program administered

by tﬂe orth Carolina Employment Secufity Commission during June of fiscal 1976.%

Section 6. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewithiare

hereby r@péaled_

Yection 7. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Py

Appréved o8 to




ORDIHANCE NO. 148

AN G

REVENUES AMD EXPENDITURES TN THE GENERAL FUND TO PROVIDE FOR THE TRANSFER OF IN-|

191

FRDLT ALCH TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 662-X, THE 1975-76 BUDGET ORDINANCE, REVISING

TER»SE rARP]\GS TO THE MUWICIPAL DEST SERVICE FUND AND TRANSFERRING INTEREST EARN-

INGS

<0 AETKQ?PLALE DEBT SERVICE FUWDS.

FROM THE UNENCUMBERED BALANCES OF CERTAIN CAPLTAT PROJECTS FUNDS AND BOWD: IU\DS

amended to add an appropriation in the amount of $363,772 as a contribution to the
Municwoal Debt Service Fupd. These funds represent interest earned in the City's

Genervsl Tund which will be usad to defray the cost of general debt service,

=

BE

bJ

T QORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North-Carol{na;

Sgerion 1. . That Sectlon 1, Schedule A {General Fund Expenditures) is Dereby

RS

Section 2, That Section 2, Schedule A {Generzl Fund Revenues) ig hereby

amended to fncrease the General Fund revenue estimate by $363,772., These funds |

repre

cenit the interest eszmned in the General Fund during fiscal year 1976 to be!

contyibuted to the Municipal Debt Service Fund.

Section 3. That interest earnings in certain capital projects funds and bond

fundg is hereby transferred to the debt service funds in accordance with the folleow-

ing gchedule:
MUNICIPAL DEBT SERVICE FUND
Transferred From Amount
Capital Projects Fund General Capital Projects Fund -~ 2010 s 799,800 .
' Park and Recreation Capital ;
Projects Fund - 2063 14,700
Sub-Total ~ Capital Projects Fund | %5 814,500
RBond Funds 1965 Street Improvement Bonds - 4169 § - 900
1668 Redevelopment Bonds - &172 1,100
1670 Recreation Facilities : :
. Beonds - 4182 3,600
1673 Street Widening, Extension,
snd Improvement Bonds - 4180 _ 25,490
1873 Street Land Bonds ~ 4151 6,700
1273 Bridge Bonds ~ 5152 5,000
1975 Public Transportation
System RBonds -~ 4199
1975 .Sidewalk Bends - 4200
§ 81,100
TOTAS $ 895,600




ORDINANCE NO, - R

UTILITTES DEBT SERVICE FUND

-]

ransferred From

Capital Projects Water and Sewer Capital - 2071
: Projects Fund
Bond Funds ' 1966 Sewer Bonds - 4166
1970 Sewer Bonds - 4177
1970 Water Bonds ~ £178
1973 Water Bonds - 4187
1973 Sewesr Bonds - 4188
Sub-Total ~ Boud Funds
TOTAL - UTILITIES BDERL SERVICE FUND
AIRPORT DERT SERVICE FUND
Transferved From
Proiects Adirport Capital Projects
Fund -~ 2073
Bonﬁ Funds E 1968 Airport Bonds - 4176
1975 Airport Bonds - 4189

Sub-Total - Bond Funds

TOTAL - ATRIDORT DEBT SERVICE FUND

shall become affective

'
. !
L e F o
i A D L™ 1!,,/ .

City Attorney (F

Amount

$

935,400

2,300
10,400
2,300
95,700
57,300

§

51,

Amount

5

168,000

103,400

11,800
158,300

170,100

§ 238,000

upon its adoption.

67,900




ORDINANCE NO. 146X

AN ORDINANCE ORDE R N THE REMOVAL OF WEEDS AND GRASS PURGSUANT TO
SECTION 8.103 AND 6.10k OF THE CITY CHARTER, CHAPTER 10, ARTICLE I,
SECTION 10-% OF TWE CITY CODE AND CHAPTER 180A-193 OF THE GENERAL
STATUTTS OF NORTH CAROLINA

Section 1.
WHERELS, weeds and grass located on the premises at (address)
_A439 Snow White Lane has besn found to be a nuisance by the

funervisor of Community Improvement Division of the Public Works Department,

zud the cowner or those responsible for the maintenance of the pfemises hasg/have
Leen ordered to remove the same, pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-8
Qf the Code of the City of Charlotte; and

VHERLAS, the owner (s) or personl(s) responsible for the maintenance of

these premises has (have) falled to comply with the said order served by

tered mail on May 13, 1876 : and

HA]
L
)
ot
e}
H

re
WHEREAS, The City Council, upon consideration of the evidence, finds as é

fact thzt the aforesaid premises are being maintained in a manner which con- |

l-'l

stitutes a public muisance because of  weeds and grass

RLCL

MOW THEREEFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of
Charlo tte, North Carolina, that the Supervisor of the Community Improvement
-Divisicen, of the Public Works Department, is hereby ordered to cause remcvalj

of wzeds and grass from the aforesaid premises in the

City of Charlotte, and that the City assess costs incurred, and this shall bé

a chargs against the owner (owners), and shall be a lien against this properﬁy,
aﬁﬂ purguant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-9 of the Code of the City of
C%:”lotte:

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall become sffective upon its adoption.

Appresred as to form:

g

Yy v Sy
1) (e o Ly, ay




=
]
L
1
il
)
9
23]
st
fY=3
I~

Jrrt

AR
pieait

-ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE REMOVAL OF WEELDS AND SRASS PURSUANT TO
SECTION 6.103 AND 6.104 OF THE CITY CHARTER, CHAPTER 10, ARTICLE I,
SECTION 1.0-9 OF THE CITY CODE AND CHAPTER 1B0A~1393 OF THE GENERAL
STATUTES OF NORTH CAROQLTNA

section 1.
WHEREAS, weads and grass located on the premises at {addressz)

racant lot at pear of 7017 Ludwig Dr. has been found to be a nuisance by the

ES

#upervisor of Community Improvement Division of the Public Works Department,

énd the owner or those responsible for the maintenznce of the premises has/hgve
Laen ordered to remove the same, pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section jo-g
of %he Code of the City of Charlotte; and

- WHEREAS, the owner (s) or person (s) responsible for the maintenance of

these premises has (have) failed to comply with the said order served by

registered mail on May 19, 1975 : and
WHEREAS, The City Council, upon .consideration of the evidence, finds as a

fact that the aforesaid premises are being maintained in a manner which con-

,étitutes a public nuisance because of weeds and grass

| #OW THEREFORE, BE IT bRDAINED by the City Council of the éity of
Charlotte, North Carclina, that the Superviscr of the Community Improvement
Livizion, of the Public Works Department, is hereby ordered to cause removal.
£

of viceds and grass from the aforesald premises in the

E—

City of Charlotte, and that the City assess costs incurred, and this shall be
a cherge against the owner (owners), and shall be a lien against this property,

%ll pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-3 of the Code of the City éf

Qha;?ette:

$ection 2. That this Ordinance shall become effective upon its adeow.ticon.

Apr-wved as to Fform:




/95

ORDINAKCE NO. 151-%

Al ORDIVANCE ORDERING THE REMOVAL OF WEEDS AND GRASS PURSUANT TO
ECTICN &.103 AND ©6.104% OF THE CITY CHARTER, CHAPTER 10, ARTICLE I,
SECTTON L0~9 OF THE CITY CODE AND CHAPTER 160A-193 CF THE GENEIRAL
STATITES QF NORTH CAROLINA

[l TR,
Sectimn 1.

WHZREAS, yeeds and grass . located on the premises at {address)

L34l Plato Civcle hizs been found to be a nuisance by the

Sip=rvisor of Community Tmprovement Division of the Public Works Department,
aud the owner or‘those‘rgsponsible for the maintenance of the premises has/have
been ordered to remoVe the same, pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-8
ci the Code of the City of Charlotte; and

WOEREAS, the owner (s) or person (s) responsible for the maintenance of

these premises has (have) failed to comply with the saild order served by é ;

registered mail on  May 5, 1976 : and

T

HEREAS, The City Council, upon consideration of the evidence, finds as &

-

fazcet that the aforesaid premises are being maintained in s manner which con-
stitutes a public nuisance because of weeds and grass -

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of
Charlette, North Carclina, that the Superviéor of the Community Improvement
Divisicon, of the Public Works Department, is heveby ordered to cause remcval

o __weeds and grass from the aforesald premises in the

City of Charlotte, and that the City assess costs incurred, and this shall be
a [charye against the owner (cwners), and shall be a lien against this property,

afl poosuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-9 of the Code of the City of

Seetiom 2. That this Oriinance shall become effective upon its adeption.

Ln )

[

oom

Appraval 33 1o




ORDINANCE NO. 152X

ORDINANCE QORDERING THE REMOVAL OF WEEDS AND GRASS PURSUANT TO
CSECTION 6.102 AND 6.104 OF THE CITY CHARTER, CHAPTER 10, ARTICLE I,
CECTION 10-9 CF THE CITY CODE AND CHAPTER 1604-183 OF THE GENTRAL
STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA

fection 1
WHEREAS,  weeds and grass loccated on the premises at (address)

vécant lot adjacent to 1367 Bethel Rd.has been found to be a nuisance by the=
éupervisor of Community Improvemént Division of the Public Works Depar*ment%
émd the owner or those responsible for the maintenance of the premises has/éave
;een ordered to remove the same, pursuant to Chapter 10, Articles I, SectionélO—Q

of the Code of the City of Charlotte; and

T

IEREAS, the owner (s) or perscn (s) responsible for the maintenance off

these premises has (have) failed to comply with the said order served by

iegistgped mail on May 25, 1876 : and

WHEREAS, The City Council, upon consideration of the avidence, finds asia

FH

zct that the aforesaid premises are being maintained in a manner which cons

%titutes @ public nuisance because of weeds and grass
W THEREFORE, BE IT CRDAINED by the City Council of the City of
Chariotte, North Carolina, that the Superviscor of the Community Improvement

Divizion, of the Public Wobrks Department, is hereby ordered to cause removal

vieeds and grass from the aforesaid premises in the

?ity of . Charlotte, and that the City assess costs incurred, and this shall be

a ~harge against the owner (owners), and shall be = Lien against this properis,

ali carsusnt to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-% of the Cods of the City%of

@]

secuion 2. That this Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.




b
&
o

QRDINANCE NO. i5a.%

BDINANCE ORDERTNG THE T OFAL OF WEEDS AND GRASS PURSUANT TO
&,103 AND &.104 OF TILE O1TY CHARTE? CEAPTER 10, ARTICLE I,
TION 10-9 OF THE CITY Cﬁug AND CHAPTER lSOA 183 OF THE GENERAL

{EREAS, weeds agnd grass Located on the premises at (address)

Alexander Street has been found to be a nuisance by the

of Ccmmb nity Improvement Division of the Public Works‘Department,:

the owner or those respensible for the maintenance of the premises has/have

wen ordered to remove the same, pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-9

“of the Code of the City of Charlotte; and

FAS, the ouwner (s) or person (s) respensible for the maintenance of

these premises has (have) Failed to comply with the said order served by

'ﬁegistered mail on  Appil 28, 1976 : and

EREAS, The City Council, upon consideration of the evidence, finds as &

flact that the aforesaid premises are being maintained in a manner which con-

stitiutes a public nuisance because of weeds and grass .

PHEEEFORE, #E IT ORDATINED by the City Council of the City of

.,'North Carclina, that the Superviscor of the Community Improvement

e Division, of the Public Works Department, 15 hereby ordered to cause removal)
' of waeeds and grass from the aforeszid premises in the

City of Cha?lorte, and that tne City assess costs incurred, and this shall b%

ze against the owner (owners), and shall he a lien against this properﬁy,

@i; sursvant to Chapter 10, &vticle I, Section 10-9 of the Ccde of the City éf

[u_

fecron 2. That this Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

3

Appror-2 as to form:




IRENES)
fnanice Fock 23 - I's

June 21,
Grad

GRDINANCE MO. 156-%

QN ORDINANCE QRDERING THE REMOVAL OF LIMBS AND TRASH PURSUAKT TOQ
SECTION 6.103 AND 6.104 OF THE CiTY CHARTER, CHAPTER 10, ARTICLE I,
SECTION 10-~9 OoF THE CITY CODE AND CHAPTER 160A-193 OF THE GENERAL
%TATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA

Zeotion 1.
WHEREAS,

limbs and trash

located on the premises at (address}

1315 Harding Place has been found to be a nuisance by th

Superviscor of Community Improvement Division of the Public Works Department,
and the owner or those vesponsible for the maintenance of the premises has/have

2en ordered to remcove the same, pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Sectien 10-9

¢T the Code of the City of Charlotte; and

UHEREAS, the owner (s) or person (s) responsible for the maintenance cf
these premises has (have) failed to comply with the said order served by

registered mail on May 26, 1976 :.and

WHEREAS, The City Council, upon consideration of the evidence, finds as a

fact that the aforesald premises are being maintained in a manner which con-

xn

itutes a public nuisance because of

) W

limbs and trash .

- NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of

dharlotte, North Carolina, that the Supervisor of the Community Improvement

Divizsion, of the Public VWorks Department, is hereby ordered to cause removal

ox Jimbs and trash from the aforvesaid premlses in the

City of Charlotte, and that the City assess costs incurred, and this shall be

& “harge against the owner (owners), and shall be a& lien against this property,

all vurscant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-9 of the Code of the City éf

Sectitn 2. That this Ordinance shall become effective upen its adoptien.

Appr.ra as to Form:




